Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board

Emergency Response Centre Paryawaran Parisar, E-5, Arera Colony, Bhopal -462 016 (M.P.)

Ph: 0755-2469180, **Fax**: 0755-2463742 **E-mail**: ercmppcb@nic.in **Web**: www.erc.mp.gov.in

To,

The Regional Officer
Regional Office,
M. P. Pollution Control Board,
Bhopal/Chhindwara/Dewas/Dhar/Guna/Gwalior/Indore/Jabalpur/Katni/
Mandideep/Pithampur/Rewa/Sagar/Satna/Shahdol/Singrauli/Ujjain (M.P.)

Sub: Compliance of Direction Under Section 5 of Environemn Protection Act 1986 issued by the CPCB.

Ref.: CPCB letter no. 4875 dated 11.08.2020.

Your attention is drawn to the above referred letter, copy of which is attached herewith, regarding compliance of directions of h'ble Supreme Court and National Green Tribunal for the effective management of Bio-medical wastes, including Covid-19 waste. The operation and functioning of BMW tracking App was explained by the CPCB through orientation programme to the officials of the BMW section and the designated Nodal officer at regional offices. The following compliances are to be ensured as per the directions:

- 1. Ensure that all CBWTFs have installed online continuous emission monitoring systems in their plant and the real-time monitoring data is transmitted to the Environemnt Surveillance Centre, MPPCB and the CPCB.
- 2. Ensure that the incineration temperature is maintained as per norms for the effectiveness of waste disposal.
- 3. Ensure that the designate Nodal Officer in each regional office and the Municipal bodies use the COVID19BMW App under your jurisdiction for tracking of biomedical wastes and its proper transportation to the disposal site.
- 4. Take appropriate follow up action on the basis of real-time emission monitoring data.
- 5. Ensure that all the CBWTFs use COVID19BMW tracking App and feed daily data pertaining to collection and disposal of bio-medical waste.
- 6. Ensure that the bio-medical waste from all the sources of generation is sent for treatment to the common facilities only.

It is urged to submit the Action Taken Report to the Director, Environemnt (BMW) at HO for review and to send the compliance report to the CPCB as part of compliance of directions.

Yours Faithfully,

Encl.: A/a.

(V.K. Ahirwar)

Director, Environment

Copy to:

- **1.** The Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board, Bhopal for favour of information please.
- 2. Shri P.K. Trivedi, Director (Env.) and Head, BMW section, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for information and needful action please.